
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Planning Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 22 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance. 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 
  Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3.   Minutes of previous meeting 25/01/23 

 
1 - 12 

 
4.   Notification of any additional urgent items 

 
 

 
5.   Planning Applications   
 (a)   Unit 2 Lacuna Place, Havelock Road (HS/FA/22/00865) 13 - 28 
  (L.Fletcher, Planning Officer)  

  
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_H
STBC_DCAPR_120085 
 

 

 
 (b)   10 Greville Road (HS/PR/22/00961) 29 - 36 
  (W. Larkin, Planning Officer) 

  
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_H
STBC_DCAPR_120191 
 

 

 
6.   Planning Appeals and Delegated Decisions 37 - 38 
 

Public Document Pack

https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_120085
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_120085
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_120085
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_120191
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_120191
https://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_120191


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING 
 

25 JANUARY 2023 
 

PC. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors O'Callaghan (Chair), Collins (Vice Chair), Bacon, Beaver, 
Beaney, Cannan, Edwards and Williams 
 
Officers: Surinder Atkar (Principal Solicitor), Eleanor Evans (Planning Services 
Manager), Emily Meppem (Senior Planning Officer), William Larkin (Planning 
Officer) 

 
387. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Councillors Roberts  

  
 
388. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Cllr Beaver 5(a,b,c) 

  

Personal – East Sussex 
County Councillor 

  
 
389. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meetings held on 22nd December 2022 be 
approved as a true record 

  
 
390. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None received 
  
 
391. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
392. MORRISONS, 170 QUEENS ROAD, HASTINGS (HS/AA/22/00688)  
 

  
Proposal 

Advertisement consent application for 
3 x white aluminium panels, to cover 
the south-east, north-east and south-
west clock faces on the existing clock 
tower. (Retrospective) 

Application No HS/AA/22/00688 
Conservation Area No 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING 
 

25 JANUARY 2023 
 

PC. 2 
 

Listed Building No 
Public Consultation Yes – 37 objections received 

  

The Planning Officer presented. This is a retrospective application. There were no 
updates. Slides showed a location plan, block plan and an aerial view of 170 Queens 
Road. A slide was shown of the advertisement and a photo of how the advertisement 
is seen from the car park of Morrisons and a photo of how the advertisement looks 
from the West Hill. The Planning Officer explained there had been 37 letters of 
objection received most responses the primarily concerned with the covering of the 
clock faces. The Planning Officer explained the application site is not a listed building. 
not within a conservation area and the clock is not required to be retained by a 
condition of the original planning permission from 1987. 

No Questions 
[...]
ons of Section 91 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
3. To limit the impact the development has on the amenity of the locality. 
  
4. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
  
5. In the interests of the health of the trees and the visual amenity of the area. 
  
6. In the interests of the health of the trees and the visual amenity of the area. 
  
7. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
  
8. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
  
9. To ensure that the measures considered necessary as part of the ecological 

impact assessment are carried out as specified. 
  
10. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
  
11. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents. 
  
12. To provide adequate space for the parking and turning of vehicles and to 

ensure the safety of persons and vehicles entering and leaving the access 
onto Mount Road. 

  
13. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the character 

and amenity of the area. 
  
14. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining residents. 
  
15. To ensure a satisfactory standard of development. 
  
16. To ensure the development complies with Policy SC3 of the Hastings 

Planning Strategy 2014 and to promote the reduction of CO2 emissions 
through the use of low emissions vehicles in accordance with policies 
contained in the NPPF. 
  

  
17. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents. 
  

Page 8



PLANNING 
 

25 JANUARY 2023 
 

PC. 9 
 

  
Notes to the Applicant  
  
1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 

enforcement action without further warning. 
  
2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings 

Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

  
3. Consideration should be given to the provision of a domestic sprinkler system. 
  
  
4. The applicant is advised that they must ensure the proposed works, hereby 

approved, do not contravene laws protecting wildlife including the Countryside 
and Wildlife Act 1981. Where the applicant is in doubt they should contact 
Natural England on wildlife@naturalengland.org.uk Telephone 020 802 61089 
or Environment and Natural Resources on parks@hastings.gov.uk Telephone 
01424 451107 prior to commencement of any works. 

  
5. The applicant is reminded that, under the Conservation of Habitats and 

Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981 (as amended), it is an offence to: deliberately capture, disturb, injure or 
kill great crested newts; damage or destroy a breeding or resting place; 
deliberately obstructing access to a resting or sheltering place. Planning 
consent for a development does not provide a defence against prosecution 
under these acts. Should great crested newts be found at any stages of the 
development works, then all works should cease, and Natural England should 
be contacted for advice. More details on the district licensing scheme can be 
found at www.naturespaceuk.com. Contact details: info@naturespaceuk.com. 

  
6. The applicant is advised that a building regulation submission may be 

necessary before the works can take place. The applicant is advised to 
contact Building Control at Wealden District Council on 01892 602005 or by 
email: building.control@wealden.gov.uk. 

  
7. The applicant is advised that retaining walls in excess of 1.5m in height, taken 

from the lowest ground level adjacent to the retaining wall, will require the 
submission of a Retaining Wall Application to Building Control in accordance 
with the Hastings Act 1988 - Retaining Walls. The application should include 
detailed structural calculations. Works should not commence until the 
approval of any such applic
[...]
riate for its location taking into account the likely effects (including 
cumulative effects) of pollution on health, living conditions and the natural environment, as 
well as the potential sensitivity of the site or the wider area to impacts that could arise from 
the development. In doing so they should: a) mitigate and reduce to a minimum potential 
adverse impacts resulting from noise from new development - and avoid noise giving rise to 
significant adverse impacts on health and the quality of life; b) identify and protect tranquil 
areas which have remained relatively undisturbed by noise and are prized for their 
recreational and amenity value for this reason; and c) limit the impact of light pollution from 
artificial light on local amenity, intrinsically dark landscapes and nature conservation. 
 
3. Consultation comments 
Licensing - No objection 
A separate Licensing Act application will be required should the implemented use include 
matters covered under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Environmental Health Team - No objection subject to conditions 
Require condition to protect amenities of neighbouring sites if commercial kitchen and 
external extraction system installed (condition 4) : 
 
Prior to the first operation of the premises, a scheme and maintenance schedule for the 
extraction and treatment of fumes and odours generated from cooking or any other activity 

Page 20



undertaken on the premises, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall be designed in accordance with EMAQ+ Control of 
Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Extraction Systems 2018. Any equipment, plant 
or process provided or undertaken in pursuance of this condition shall be installed prior to the 
first operation of the premises and these shall thereafter be operated and retained in 
compliance with the approved scheme. 
 
Planning Policy Team - No objection 
Considers the proposal to be complementary to the Town Centre shop
[...]
ication, the application relates solely to a change of use and as such 
there will be no impact upon the listed site constraints, no further consideration is therefore 
required.  
 
7. Conclusion 
In conclusion, the proposed use will help ensure the long-term vacancy of the building is 
addressed, and a viable use occupies the building. This will help to regenerate the Priory 
Square area, making it more attractive to encourage the envisaged Priory Quarter 
development, contributing to the aims of the Local Plan to encourage vitality and viability of 
the town centre, and contribute positively to the defined cultural quarter. As such, it is 
recommended the proposed use is granted subject to conditions.   
 
These proposals comply with the Development Plan in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which states: 
 
"If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be 
made under the Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise”. 
 
The Human Rights considerations have been taken into account fully in balancing the 
planning issues. 
  
 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
 
Grant Full Planning Permission subject to the following conditions: 
 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.  
 
 
 
 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

Page 25



the following approved plans: 
 
Location and block plans (ESAD 1883), existing ground floor plan (201) and 
proposed ground floor plan (201)  

 
3. Prior to occupation of the first implemented use, opening hours must be 

submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved hours shall therefore be implemented and retained thereafter, 
following occupation. 
 
Should the use of the premises change from one use within use Class E to 
another use within Class E, further details of proposed opening hours shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
commencement of that use. The approved hours shall therefore be 
implemented and retained thereafter, following occupation.  

 
4. The building shall not be occupied or brought into use until a scheme and 

maintenance schedule for the extraction and treatment of fumes and odours 
generated from cooking or any other activity undertaken on the premises (if 
required), shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall be designed in accordance with 
EMAQ+ Control of Odour and Noise from Commercial Kitchen Extraction 
Systems 2018. Any equipment, plant or process provided or undertaken in 
pursuance of this condition shall be installed prior to the building being 
occupied or brought into use and these shall thereafter be operated and 
retained in compliance with the approved scheme. 
 
Should the use of the premises change from one use within use Class E to 
another use within Class E, further details of a scheme and maintenance 
schedule for the extraction and treatment of fumes and odours generated from 
cooking or any other activity undertaken on the premises (if required), shall be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
the commencement of that use. These approved details shall then be 
implemented prior to the commencement of the proposed use and thereafter 
maintained to an acceptable standard.  

 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents. 
 
4. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the character 

and amenity of the area. 
 
 
Notes to the Applicant  
  
 
1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 

Page 26



enforcement action without further warning. 
 
2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings 

Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. The Health and Safety at Work Etc. Act 1974 will apply. 
 
4. The Food Safety Act 1990 will apply. 
 
5. The applicant is advised that should subsequent use of the premises include 

matters covered by the Licensing Act 2003 a separate application will need to 
be made to licensing and advertised publicly for 28 days. 

 
6. Waste generated from this premise, would need to be properly contained, 

emptied frequently enough to prevent any detriment to the surrounding area, 
with the bins to be stored off of any public highway. 

 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Officer to Contact 
Mrs L Fletcher, Telephone 01424 783261 
 
Background Papers 
Application No: HS/FA/22/00865 including all letters and documents 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



10 Greville Road
Hastings
TN35 5AL

Application for a Certificate of proposed Lawful development for a loft 
conversion with rear dormer meeting the criteria of Class B - 
Permitted Development

GREVILLE

CLIFTON ROAD

CHURCH STREET

SPECKLED

PE
RC

Y

WOOD

11

1

8

43

1a

63

642

32

168

6a

162

73

56

14
0

168a

15
0

31

30

67

64

20

40

53
9

10

12

7
21

14

17

18

15
8

13

68

39

34 79

14
2

60

35

28

25

53

19

69

44

55

4a

38

6
1

1

8

32

21

Feb 2023

HS/PR/22/00961
1:1,250

Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment
Hastings Borough Council,
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place,
Hastings TN34 3UY
Tel: 01424 451090
email: planning@hastings.gov.uk
Use of this data is subject to terms and conditions. You are granted a non-exclusive,
royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial 
purposes for the period during which Hastings Borough Council makes it available. 
You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available
the Licenced Data to third parties in any form.  Third party rights to enforce the
terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

Date:
Scale:
Application No. 

© Crown Copyright and database rights [2023]. OS [100021328]

±

0 10 20 30 40
Meters

ROAD

Page 29

Agenda Item 5b



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO: 5 (b)

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 22 February 2023

Report from: Assistant Director of Housing and Built Environment

Application address: 10 Greville Road, Hastings, TN35 5AL

Proposal: Application for a Certificate of proposed Lawful
development for a loft conversion with rear
dormer meeting the criteria of Class B -
Permitted Development

Application No: HS/PR/22/00961

Recommendation:

Ward: TRESSELL 2018
Conservation Area: No
Listed Building: No

Applicant: Coral Harding & Terri Dowling per LGS New
Holme Victoria Road  Bexhill TN39 3PD

Public Consultation
Site notice: No
Press advertisement: No
Neighbour Letters: No
People objecting: 0
Petitions of objection received: 0
People in support: 0
Petitions of support received: 0
Neutral comments received: 0

Application status:  Not delegated -
Application by serving employee in restricted post.

1. Site and surrounding area
The application site relates to No. 10 Greville Road, a two-storey with basement
semi-detached dwellinghouse situated on the south side of the road. The property is located
within a residential area, north of Speckled Wood. The dwelling is not listed nor located
within a conservation area.

Page 31



Constraints
N/A

2. Proposed development
Application for a Certificate of proposed Lawful development for a rear dormer extension and
no. 2 rooflights fitted to the roof on the f
[...]
 Schedule (construction of new
dwellinghouses) or

Yes

(h) the existing dwellinghouse has been
enlarged in reliance on the permission granted
by Class AA (enlargement of a dwellinghouse
by construction of additional storeys).

Yes

B.2 Development is permitted by Class B
subject to the following conditions:

Complies Commentary

(a) the materials used in any exterior work must
be of a similar appearance to those used in the
construction of the exterior of the existing
dwellinghouse;

Window frames should be similar to those in the
existing house in terms of colour and shape.

Yes

(b) the enlargement must be constructed so
that—
(i) other than in the case of a hip-to-gable
enlargement or an enlargement which joins the
original roof to the roof of a rear or side
extension—
(aa) the eaves of the original roof are
maintained or reinstated; and
(bb) the edge of the enlargement closest to the
eaves of the original roof is, so far as
practicable, not less than 0.2 metres from the
eaves, measured along the roof slope from the
outside edge of the eaves; and
(ii) other than in the case of an enlargement
which joins the original roof to the roof of a rear
or side extension, no part of the enlargement
extends beyond the outside face of any external

Yes 0.38m from outside edge of
eaves.

Page 33



wall of the original dwellinghouse; and

(c) any window inserted on a wall or roof slope
forming a side elevation of the dwellinghouse
must be—
(i) obscure-glazed, and
(ii) non-opening unless the parts of the window
which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres
above the floor of the room in which the window
is installed.

Yes No side elevation windows
proposed.

6. Conclusion
The proposed rear dormer extension with no. 2 rooflights fitted to the roof on the front
elevation complies with the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended).
The application is therefore recommended for approval for the issue of a Certificate of Lawful
Development.

The Human Rights considerations have been taken into account fully in balancing the
planning issues.

7. Recommendation

1. (a) the materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance
to those used in the construction of the exterior of the existing
dwellinghouse;

(b) the enlargement must be constructed so that—
(i) other than in the case of a hip-to-gable enlargement or an enlargement
which joins the original roof to the roof of a rear or side extension—
(aa) the eaves of the original roof are maintained or reinstated; and
(bb) the edge of the enlargement closest to the eaves of the original roof is,
so far as practicable, not less than 0.2 metres from the eaves, measured
along the roof slope from the outside edge of the eaves; and
(ii) other than in the case of an enlargement which joins the original roof to
the roof of a rear or side extension, no part of the enlargement extends
beyond the outside face of any external wall of the original dwellinghouse;
and

(c) any window inserted on a wall or roof slope forming a side elevation of
the dwellinghouse must be—
(i) obscure-glazed, and
(ii) non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are
more than 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is
installed.

Page 34



2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the details
approved under drawing number: HAST10GR002

3. The materials and colours to be used in the construction of the external
surfaces and windows of the extension hereby permitted shall match those
used in the existing building.

Reasons:

1. To ensure that the proposed development falls within the limit of permitted
development within Class B of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of The Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015
(as amended)

2. In accordance with the provisions of The Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015

3. In the interests of the visual amenity of the area.

Notes to the Applicant

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result
in enforcement action without further warning.

2. This certificate is issued solely for the purposes of Section 192 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

3. It certifies that the matter specified in the First Schedule taking place on the
land described in the Second Schedule would be lawful, on the specified
date and, therefore, would not have been liable to enforcement action under
Part 7 of the 1990 Act on that date.

4. This certificate applies only to the extent of the matter described in the First
Schedule and to the land specified in the Second Schedule and identified on
the attached plan.  Any matters which are materially different from those
described or which relate to other land may render the owner or occupier
liable to enforcement action.

5. The effect of the certificate is also qualified by the proviso in Section 192(4)
of the 1990 Act (as amended), which states that the lawfulness of a
described use or operation is only conclusively presumed where there has
been no material change, before the use is instituted or the operations
begun, in any of the matters relevant to determining such lawfulness.

6. The conditions set out at Schedule 2, Part 1, Class A, of the Town and
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as
amended) will need to be complied with in full.

Page 35



7. This notice does not give clearance or approval under any other legislation
including building regulations. It relates only to the notification under the
2015 General Permitted Development Order as detailed above.

8. The applicant is reminded that, under the Conservation of Habitats and
Species Regulations 2017 (as amended) and the Wildlife and Countryside
Act 1981 (as amended), it is an offence to: deliberately capture, disturb,
injure or kill great crested newts; damage or destro

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PC. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors O’Callaghan (Chair), Collins (Vice-Chair), Bacon, Beaney, 
Beaver, Cannan, Edwards, Roberts, Webb and Williams. 

Officers: Eleanor Evans (Planning Services Manager), Surinder Atkar (Senior 
Solicitor), Louise Fletcher (Planning Officer), and William Larkin (Planning Officer). 

 
396. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
397. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Item Interest 
Beaver All items relating to highways Personal – East Sussex 

County Councillor 
  
 
398. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 25/01/23  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2023 be 
approved as a true record 

  
 
399. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
399.1 Unit 2 Lacuna Place, Havelock Road (HS/FA/22/00865)  
 
Proposal Change of use of the vacant ground 

floor unit of Lacuna Place to Class E - 
Commercial, Business and Service 
Use 

Application No. HS/FA/22/00865 
Conservation Area Yes - Hastings Town Centre 
Listed Building No 
Public Consultation Yes 
 
The Planning Officer, Mrs Fletcher, presented an application for a change of use of 
the vacant ground floor unit of Lacuna Place to Class E - Commercial, Business and 
Service Use. 

This is a Council application on Council owned land and the site sits in the Hastings 
Town Conservation Area, and Academic Cultural Quarter. The application is a 
resubmission of the lapsed permission HF/FA/19/00814 and no external alterations 
are proposed under the current application. 



PLANNING 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PC. 2 
 

Councillors were shown plans and photographs of the application site. 

Councillor Edwards proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Beaver. 
 
RESOLVED (by 8 for, to 0 against, with 2 abstentions) that full planning 
permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Location and block plans (ESAD 1883), existing ground 
floor plan (201) and proposed ground floor plan (201)  
 
3. Prior to occupation of the first implemented use, opening hours must be submitted 
to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved hours shall 
therefore be implemented and retained thereafter, following occupation.  
Should the use of the premises change from one use within use Class E to another 
use within Class E, further details of proposed opening hours shall be submitted to, 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of that 
use. The approved hours shall therefore be implemented and retained thereafter, 
following occupation.  
 
4. The building shall not be occupied or brought into use until a scheme and 
maintenance schedule for the extraction and treatment of fumes and odours 
generated from cooking or any other activity undertaken on the premises (if required), 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall be designed in accordance with EMAQ+ Control of Odour and Noise 
from Commercial Kitchen Extraction Systems 2018. Any equipment, plant or process 
provided or undertaken in pursuance of this condition shall be installed prior to the 
building being occupied or brought into use and these shall thereafter be operated and 
retained in compliance with the approved scheme.  
 
Should the use of the premises change from one use within use Class E to another 
use within Class E, further details of a scheme and maintenance schedule for the 
extraction and treatment of fumes and odours generated from cooking or any other 
activity undertaken on the premises (if required), shall be submitted to, and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of that use. 
These approved details shall then be implemented prior to the commencement of the 
proposed use and thereafter maintained to an acceptable standard. 

Reasons: 



PLANNING 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PC. 3 
 

1. This condition is imposed in accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  
 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
 
3. To safeguard the amenity of adjoining and future residents.  
 
4. To ensure a satisfactory form of development in the interests of the character and 
amenity of the area. 
 
Notes to the applicant: 

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this permission may result in 
enforcement action without further warning.  
 
2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings 
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 
3. The Health and Safety at Work Etc. Act 1974 will apply.  
 
4. The Food Safety Act 1990 will apply.  
 
5. The applicant is advised that should subsequent use of the premises include 
matters covered by the Licensing Act 2003 a separate application will need to be 
made to licensing and advertised publicly for 28 days.  
 
6. Waste generated from this premise, would need to be properly contained, emptied 
frequently enough to prevent any detriment to the surrounding area, with the bins to 
be stored off of any public highway. 

  
399.2 10 Greville Road (HS/PR/22/00961)  
 
Proposal Application for a Certificate of 

proposed Lawful development for a loft 
conversion with rear dormer meeting 
the criteria of Class B - Permitted 
Development 

Application No. HS/PR/22/00961 
Conservation Area No 
Listed Building No 
Public Consultation No 



PLANNING 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PC. 4 
 

 
The Planning Officer, Mr Larkin, presented an application for a Certificate of proposed 
Lawful development for a loft conversion with rear dormer meeting the criteria of Class 
B - Permitted Development. 

No public consultation is required for a permitted development application. Permitted 
development applications are not assessed against local or national planning policies 
and are instead assessed against the relevant provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015. This application 
complies on each point and is therefore recommended for approval. 

Councillors were shown plans, photographs, and elevations of the application site. 

Councillor Beaver proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Roberts. 

RESOLVED (by 8 for, to 0 against, with 2 abstentions) that a Certificate of 
proposed lawful development be issued subject to the following conditions: 

1. (a) the materials used in any exterior work must be of a similar appearance to those 
used in the construction of the exterior of the existing dwelling house;  
 
(b) the enlargement must be constructed so that—  
 
(i) other than in the case of a hip-to-gable enlargement or an enlargement which joins 
the original roof to the roof of a rear or side extension—  
(aa) the eaves of the original roof are maintained or reinstated; and  
(bb) the edge of the enlargement closest to the eaves of the original roof is, so far as 
practicable, not less than 0.2 metres from the eaves, measured along the roof slope 
from the outside edge of the eaves; and  
(ii) other than in the case of an enlargement which joins the original roof to the roof of 
a rear or side extension, no part of the enlargement extends beyond the outside face 
of any external wall of the original dwellinghouse; and  
 
(c) any window inserted on a wall or roof slope forming a side elevation of the 
dwellinghouse must be—  
(i) obscure-glazed, and  
(ii) non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 
1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed.  
 
2. Any window located on a roof slope forming a side elevation of the dwelling house 
must be—  
(a) obscure-glazed; and  
(b) non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 
1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which the window is installed. 



PLANNING 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PC. 5 
 

Reasons: 

1. To ensure that the proposed development falls within the limit of permitted 
development within Class B of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of The Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended)  
 
2. To ensure that the proposed development falls within the limit of permitted 
development within Class C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of The Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 

Notes to the applicant: 

1. This certificate is issued solely for the purposes of Section 192 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  
 
2. It certifies that the matter specified in the First Schedule taking place on the land 
described in the Second Schedule would be lawful, on the specified date and, 
therefore, would not have been liable to enforcement action under Part 7 of the 1990 
Act on that date.  
 
3. This certificate applies only to the extent of the matter described in the First 
Schedule and to the land specified in the Second Schedule and identified on the 
attached plan. Any matter which is materially different from that described or which 
relates to other land may render the owner or occupier liable to enforcement action.  
 
4. The effect of the certificate is also qualified by the proviso in Section 192(4) of the 
1990 Act (as amended), which states that the lawfulness of a described use or 
operation is only conclusively presumed where there has been no material change, 
before the use is instituted or the operations begun, in any of the matters relevant to 
determining such lawfulness.  
 
5. The conditions set out at Schedule 2, Part 1, Class B, clause B2, and, Schedule 2, 
Part 1, Class C, clause C2, of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as amended) will need to be complied with in full.  
 
6. Your attention is drawn to the requirements of the Party Wall etc. Act 1996.  
 
7. The applicant is advised that a building regulation submission may be necessary 
before the works can take place. The applicant is advised to contact Building Control 
at Wealden District Council on 01892 602005 or by email: 
building.control@wealden.gov.uk 
 
400. PLANNING APPEALS AND DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Councillor Beaver noted the 40-41 Queens Road appeal decision and thanked officers 
for their work in defending the Planning Committee’s decision to refuse the 
application. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 



PLANNING 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

PC. 6 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.12pm) 

  
 
 


